Income taxes paid 2,592,944 1,508,620

(b) Other

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable related to the acquisition of plant and

equipment 5,163,089 (574,039)

  Cash paid during the year for royalty dividends to non-controlling interests 656,618 751,759

27 Commitments

The Company has entered into a joint lease agreement together with an unrelated corporation for the lease of

office premises in Vancouver. The commencement date of the lease was August 1, 2011, for a five year term.

The Company’s share of basic rent commitments for the remaining term of the contract is approximately

Cdn$561,000.

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

42

28 First-time adoption of IFRS

Reconciliations of the statements of financial position

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS consolidated statements of financial position at January 1,

2010 (date of transition to IFRS) and December 31, 2010 are provided below:

  Note

January 1, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

January 1, 2010

(IFRS)

$

 Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   7,191,093 - 7,191,093

Trade and other receivables  6  19,241,121 32,147 19,273,268

Inventories  6  4,666,104 - 4,666,104

   31,098,318 32,147 31,130,465

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   6,754,790 - 6,754,790

Property, plant and equipment   2,3  121,783,483 7,370,175 129,153,658

Intangible assets   1  6,475,923 2,681,577 9,157,500

Other non-current assets  6  82,913 (62,030) 20,883

Total assets   166,195,427 10,021,869 176,217,296

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6  21,526,330 37,337 21,563,667

Current income tax liabilities   13,289 - 13,289

Royalties to related parties  1  - 516,076 516,076

Borrowings   15,912,436 - 15,912,436

   37,452,055 553,413 38,005,468

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   5,338,160 - 5,338,160

Trade and other payables   1,434,383 - 1,434,383

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,676,835 5,676,835

Asset retirement obligation   5,480,949 - 5,480,949

Deferred income tax liability   4  9,292,881 552,651 9,845,532

Total Liabilities   58,998,428 6,782,899 65,781,327

Equity

Share Capital   64,282,591 - 64,282,591

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   3,917,591 - 3,917,591

Retained earnings   35,324,886 3,239,970 38,564,856

Accumulated other comprehensive income  2  3,670,931 - 3,670,931

Total equity   107,196,999 3,238,970 110,435,969

Total equity and liabilities   166,195,427 10,021,869 176,217,296

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

43

  Note

December 31,  2010

(Canadian GAAP)

$

Transition

Impact

$

December 31, 2010

(IFRS)

$

 Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   35,044,797 - 35,044,797

Trade and other receivables  6  18,008,746 (5,622) 18,003,124

Inventories  6  5,021,884 1,098,461 6,120,345

   58,075,427 1,092,839 59,168,266

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets   25,583,511 - 25,583,511

Property, plant and equipment   3  127,154,030 13,519,613 140,673,643

Intangible assets   1  6,107,198 3,126,726 9,233,924

Other non-current assets  6  100,096 (86,386) 13,710

Total assets   217,020,262 17,652,792 234,673,054

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6  25,454,729 (8,631) 25,446,098

Current income tax liabilities   314,976 - 314,976

Royalties to related parties  1  - 546,039 546,039

Borrowings   9,851,457 - 9,851,457

   35,621,162 537,408 36,158,570

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   4,883,974 - 4,883,974

Trade and other payables   1,462,006 - 1,462,006

Royalties to related parties   1  - 5,460,390 5,460,390

Asset retirement obligation   7,168,372 - 7,168,372

Deferred income tax liability   4  17,367,667 163,227 17,530,894

Total Liabilities   66,503,181 6,161,025 72,664,206

Equity

Share Capital   77,166,170 - 77,166,170

Minority interest  1  1,000 (1,000) -

Other reserves   3,804,483 - 3,804,483

Retained earnings   50,714,330 955,186 51,669,516

Accumulated other comprehensive income  2  18,831,098 10,537,581 29,368,679

Total equity   150,517,081 11,491,767 162,008,848

Total equity and liabilities   217,020,262 17,652,792 234,673,054

Amerigo Resources Ltd.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011

(expressed in U.S. dollars)

44

Reconciliations of total comprehensive income

Reconciliations between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive income for year ended December 31,

2010 are provided below.

Note

Year ended

December 31, 2010

(Canadian GAAP)

 Year ended

December 31, 2010

(IFRS)

Revenue  152,120,143 - 152,120,143

Cost of sales  3,6 125,398,388 3,521,264 128,919,652

Gross profit   26,721,755 (3,521,264) 23,200,491

Other expenses

General and administration  6 5,430,175 542 5,430,717

Other (gains) losses  2 (797,438) (596,757) (1,394,195)

  4,632,737 (596,215) 4,036,522

Operating profit  22,089,018 (2,925,049) 19,163,969

Finance expense 1,6 1,653,725 (192,742) 1,460,983

Profit before tax  20,435,293 (2,732,307) 17,702,986

Income tax expense 4 5,045,849 (447,523) 4,598,326

Profit for the period  15,389,444 (2,284,784) 13,104,660

Other comprehensive income  2 15,160,167 10,537,580 25,697,747

Comprehensive income   30,549,611 8,252,796 38,802,407

Weighted average number of shares

outstanding, basic

 168,206,028  168,206,028

Weighted average number of shares

outstanding, diluted

 170,323,322  170,323,322

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted  0.09  0.08

Statement of cash flows

The IFRS transition adjustments noted above did not have an impact on cash and cash equivalents and there was no

change to investing and financing cash flow sub-totals.

The following paragraphs explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS

accounting policies applied by the Company. These differences result in the adjustments presented in the preceding